shall cause to be published once, in a qualified newspaper in the county wherein it has its registered office, a notice stating the name of the corporation, the date of its incorporation, the general nature of the business being, or about to be, conducted by it, the address of its registered office, and the names and addresses of the incorporators and of the first board of directors. Proof of the publication of such notice shall be filed with the secretary of state within 21 days after its publication. If a corporation shall fail to comply with the provisions of this subdivision it shall forfeit to the state \$25, provided however, that any forfeiture due the state prior to the passage of this act for failure by a corporation to publish a notice of incorporation, or to file proof of the publication, within the period prescribed by this section, is hereby cancelled.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 526-H. F. No. 141

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties, salary of treasurer. In any county having over 30,000 and less than 32,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and having over 40 and less than 50 full and fractional townships, the county treasurer shall receive an annual salary of \$6,600, payable in monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1957.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 527—H. F. No. 165

An act relating to the powers of town boards over roads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 163.01, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 163.01, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

523]

[Chap.

163.01 Power of town board over roads. Subdivision 1. Supervision. The town board of each town shall have general care and supervision of all town roads therein and shall procure machinery, implements, tools, stone, gravel, and other material required for the construction and repair thereof.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 163.01, Subdivision 2, is amended to read :

Subd 2. Appropriation. The town board may appropriate money from the town road and bridge fund to aid in the construction or improvement within the town of any county road or any road which has been designated as a county-state aid highway. Any money so appropriated shall be paid into the county road and bridge fund and used only for the purpose designated by the town board at the time it makes such appropriation. The town board may with the consent of the county board appropriate to the county the whole or any part of the town road and bridge fund and the town dragging fund for the purpose of constructing, improving, or maintaining such highways, for the construction, improvement, or maintenance of which the town is liable, as the town board shall designate. Any money so appropriated shall be paid into the county road and bridge fund and used only for the purpose designated by the town board at the time it makes such appropriation.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect on July 1, 1957.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 528-H. F. No. 169

An act relating to game and fish; granting authority to the commissioner of conservation relating to the removal of beaver; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.48, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.48, Subdivision 5, is amended to read :

Subd. 5. The commissioner may issue special permits, without fee, to take any protected wild animals which are doing damage to private or public property, except that as to beaver the regular license and seal provisions shall apply.